

660867-6

660867-6

660867-6
NO. ~~66087-6-1~~

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JERRY A. PERKINS,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 JAN 17 AM 10:51

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A. FINE
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. THE VICTIM’S TESTIMONY SHOWS THAT THE DEFENDANT
 BROKE HIS NOSE, WHICH CONSTITUTES SUBSTANTIAL
 BODILY HARM.....4

 B. WHEN A VICTIM IS STRUCK MULTIPLE TIMES OVER A
 SHORT PERIOD OF TIME, THE JURY NEED NOT AGREE
 UNANIMOUSLY ON WHICH BLOW CONSTITUTED THE
 CHARGED ASSAULT.....6

 C. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS DID NOT CREATE ANY
 “MANDATORY PRESUMPTION,” SINCE THEY CORRECTLY
 SAID THAT INTENT WILL SUBSTITUTE FOR RECKLESSNESS
 ONLY IF THOSE MENTAL STATES RELATE TO THE SAME
 PARTICULAR RESULT.....9

 D. THE DEFENDANT’S CHALLENGES TO THE PERSISTENT
 OFFENDER STATUTE HAVE ALREADY BEEN REJECTED. 12

IV. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Andress</u> , 147 Wn.2d 602, 56 P.3d 981 (2002)	8
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 116 Wn. App. 454, 66 P.3d 653 (2003)	5
<u>State v. Crane</u> , 116 Wn.2d 315, 804 P.2d 10, <u>cert. denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1237 (1991)	7, 8
<u>State v. Frazier</u> , 82 Wn. App. 576, 918 P.2d 964 (1996)	12
<u>State v. Handran</u> , 113 Wn.2d 11, 775 P.2d 453 (1989)	7, 8
<u>State v. Hayward</u> , 152 Wn. App. 632, 217 P.3d 354 (2009) 9, 10, 11	
<u>State v. Holzknecht</u> , 157 Wn. App. 754, 238 P.3d 1233 (2010), <u>review denied</u> , 170 Wn.2d 1029 (2011)	11
<u>State v. Keend</u> , 140 Wn. App. 858, 166 P.3d 1268 (2007), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 163 Wn.2d 1041 (2008)	12
<u>State v. McKague</u> , 159 Wn. App. 489, 246 P.2d 558 (Div. II) (lead opinion), <u>aff'd on other grounds</u> , 172 Wn.2d 802, 262 P.3d 1225 (2011)	13
<u>State v. Reyes-Brooks</u> , ___ Wn. App. ___, ___ P.3d ___, 2011 WL 6016155 (2011) (Div. I)	13
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	5
<u>State v. Siebert</u> , 168 Wn.2d 306, 230 P.3d 142 (2010)	11
<u>State v. Summers</u> , 107 Wn. App. 373, 28 P.3d 780, 43 P.3d 526 (2001)	6
<u>State v. Thiefault</u> , 160 Wn.2d 409, 158 P.3d 580 (2007)	12
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 156 Wn. App. 482, 234 P.3d 1173 (Div. III), <u>review denied</u> , 170 Wn.2d 1011 (2010)	13

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979)	5
---	---

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.04.110(4)(b)	6
RCW 9A.36.021(1)(a)	5

COURT RULES

RAP 2.5(a)(2)	4
RAP 2.5(a)(3)	6, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WPIC 10.03	10
